
2nd AMENDMENT TO LEASE #6147-B
(Amendment Template last revised March 9, 2020)

This 2nd Amendment to Lease #6147-B (“Lease”) for space in  Billings, Montana is made by and 
between the State of Montana, Office of the State Public Defender, 17 West Galena, Butte, 
Montana, 59701, "Lessee" and Valley Federal Financial Credit Union of Montana, PO Box 
20417, Billings, Montana, 59104, “Lessor."

The purposes of this Amendment are to update (i) the Lessor name and (ii) the Notice Protocol.

The parties agree to amend the Lease as follows (new language underlined, old language interlined):

9. NOTICE PROTOCOL

Any notice or demand required or permitted to be given under this lease must be in writing. 
Written notice shall be deemed given when hand delivered, when mailed by first class mail, 
postage prepaid, to the addresses specified in this section, or by e-mail with confirmation of 
delivery. 
 
The Lessor's address for purpose of receiving demand or notice is Valley Federal Financial 
Credit Union of Montana, PO Box 20417, Billings Montana 59104.

The Lessor's representative for purposes under this lease is Steve Bruggeman, telephone (406) 
406-655-5095, E mail address if available sbruggeman@valleyfcu.com Brandon Scala, 
telephone: (406) 655-2755, email: bscala@valleyfcu.com. 

The Lessee's address for the purpose of receiving notice is Office of the State Public Defender, 
44 West Park, Butte, Montana, 59701, 17 West Galena, Butte, Montana, 59701.

The Lessee's representative for purposes under this lease is Doug Day, telephone (406) 256-
6861, Email address: dday@mt.gov . Tyna Wright, telephone: (406) 496-6091, e-mail address: 
tyna.wright@mt.gov.  

Except as expressly amended herein, all the terms and conditions of the Lease, including all prior 
amendments, remain in effect.

(the remainder of this page is left blank intentionally)



 IN WITNESS HEREOF, all parties have entered into and executed this Amendment on the 
dates stated below:

PARTIES TO THE LEASE

Lessee
 
By:  

Rhonda Lindquist, Executive Director            Date
State of Montana, Office of the State Public Defender

Lessor  

By:      
            Brandon Scala, SVP Date

Valley Financial Credit Union of Montana

APPROVED BY:

By: 
Garett M. Bacon Date
Leasing Officer, Department of Administration, General Services Division

By: 
          Mike Manion                              Date

Department of Administration, Chief Legal Counsel  

By: 
Office of Budget and Program Planning Date

By:  
Misty Ann Giles, Director                  Date
Department of Administration





CMA675
Stamp

CMA675
Text Box
Brandon Scala is the new building contact, Steve Bruggeman retired. updated 10/26/2020 tmw























3rd AMENDMENT TO LEASE #6147-B
(Amendment Template last revised June 2022)

This 3rd Amendment to Lease #6147-B (“Lease”) for space in Billings, Montana is made by and 
between the State of Montana, Office of the State Public Defender, 17 West Galena, Butte, 
Montana, 59701, "Lessee" and Valley Financial Credit Union of Montana, PO Box 20417, 
Billings, Montana, 59104, “Lessor", each a party and collectively, the parties.

The purpose of this Amendment is to add an additional 1,600 sq ft of office space and to adjust 
the rental rate effective October 1, 2022. 

The parties agree to amend the Lease as follows (new language underlined, old language interlined):

2. PREMISE DESCRIPTION

Effective March 1, 2018 October 1, 2022, the space being leased (gross leased premise) is 
approximately 11,460 13,060 gross square feet and includes the right to use common areas 
within the leased premise. The leased premise is located at 207 North Broadway, Billings, 
Montana.

4. CONSIDERATION

The annual amount of rent the Lessee shall pay to the Lessor October 1, 2016, through February 
28, 2017, is $175,455.00, payable in equal monthly installments of $14,621.25. This reflects a 
rate of approximately $15.75 per square foot per year.  

The annual amount of rent the Lessee shall pay to the Lessor March 1, 2018 October 1, 2022, 
through September 30, 2026, is $176,270.00 $201,469.92, payable in equal monthly installments 
of $14,689.16 $16,789.16. This reflects a rate of approximately $15.50 per square foot per year 
for 11,140 sq ft and $11.25 per sq ft for 320 sq ft and $12.00 per sq ft for the additional 1,600 
square feet in Suite #325. 

The amount of rent includes the $500.00/month payment for cubicles until a total of $18,000.00 
(36 payments @ $500/mo) has been paid, at which time the rent will be adjusted to $16,289.16 
per month.

13. CASUALTY OR FIRE DAMAGE

If the leased premise becomes 25% or more destroyed or made uninhabitable, or if the premise is 
condemned by a proper authority, this lease may be terminated, without incurring liability, by the 
Lessee.  
If the leased premise is less than 25% destroyed or made uninhabitable, the rent shall be reduced 
by the proportion the premise has been rendered uninhabitable or declared unsafe.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5127A341-02E5-421E-A55C-4AA973284750



If the leased premise is not restored, or cannot be restored, and returned to proper condition for 
use and occupancy within 15 days of the casualty, then either the Lessor or the Lessee may 
terminate this lease, without incurring liability, on 10 days’ written notice to the other party.  

Upon written notice of termination under this section, the Lessor shall refund any unearned rent 
paid by the Lessee, and the Lessee shall have no further obligation to the Lessor under this lease. 
Lessor shall continue to insure the premise until Lessee's personal property is removed from the 
premise. The Lessee shall have 30 days after termination of this lease to remove its property 
from the premise.

Neither party will be liable for any failure or delay in performing its duties in this agreement due 
to Force Majeure Events.  “Force Majeure Event” means an event or circumstance beyond a 
party’s reasonable control, such as natural catastrophes and acts of terrorism or war, and the 
consequences of that event or circumstance. Force Majeure Events do not include labor unrest, 
price increases, changes in general economic conditions, or a pandemic or other similar national 
disaster.

If the Premise or any part of it becomes so damaged by a Force Majeure event, a fire, 
earthquake, other casualty, or structural defects that it cannot be used for Lessee's business 
purposes, then Lessee may without penalty terminate this lease by giving Lessor five days’ 
notice.  Lessor shall refund Lessee any unearned rent paid if Lessee so terminates.

Except as expressly amended herein, all the terms and conditions of the Lease, including all prior 
amendments, remain in effect.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5127A341-02E5-421E-A55C-4AA973284750



PARTIES TO THE LEASE

Lessee
 
By:  

Brett Schandelson            Date
State of Montana, Office of the State Public Defender

Lessor  

By:      
            Casey Klein, CEO Date

Valley Financial Credit Union of Montana

APPROVED BY:

By: 
Garett M. Bacon Date
Leasing Officer, Department of Administration, General Services Division

By: 
          Julia W. Swingley, Legal Counsel   Date

Department of Administration  

By: 
Office of Budget and Program Planning Date

By:  
Misty Ann Giles, Director                       Date
Department of Administration

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5127A341-02E5-421E-A55C-4AA973284750

11/14/2022

11/14/2022

11/14/2022

11/14/2022

11/14/2022

11/14/2022


	Billings 6147-B 1st Amendment New Owner 2_9_21.pdf
	Billings 6147 Office Lease.pdf
	Billings #6147-B OPD  3rd Amnd.pdf



